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Bauteilliste / Component list CZ-82/102/102L/104

Description Anz.
Qty.

Benennung Typ, Zeichnungs-Nr., etc.                           
Type, Drwg no. etc.

82 102 102L 104 Art. Nr 
Art No

Bemerkung       
Note

Rotor unit Rotor-Einheit
Rotor 1 Rotor SSCR-U 770H20 � � � � 105420
Rotor 1 Rotor DMR 965H20 � � � � 108261
Rotor 1 Rotor SSCR-U 965H40 � � � � 107272

Periferal seal 5m Umfangsdichtung Felt+EPDM, 1x30x2500 (2st) � � � � 103132
Periferal seal 6.1m Umfangsdichtung Felt+EPDM, 1x30x3060 (2st) � � � � 103133
Radial seal 3 Radialdichtung 0,35x35x1000mm; Teflon � � � � 105241
Hose clamp 2 Bandschelle 2.5m � � � � 102179
Hose clamp 2 Bandschelle 3.5m � � � � 102179
Lock hose clamp 2 Schellenschloss 9mm � � � � 102180

Rotormotor 1 Rotormotor IHZ8PF25N-22; 23W; 1x230V 50HZ � � � � 105242
Gearhead 1 Getriebe 8H10XFN 10:1 � � � � 103201
Gearhead 1 Getriebe 8H60FBN 60:1 � � � � 106259
Belt tightener 1 Riemenspanner, Arm Spännarm SE 11 � � � � 101374
Belt tightener 1 Riemenspanner, Rolle Rulle R 11 � � � � 101375
Beltpulley 1 Riemenscheibe z=16, DD=64,68; Type 075 � � � � 107323
Beltpulley 1 Riemenscheibe Z=19; DD=76.81; Type 075 � � � � 106458
Belt 1 Riemen H-1100; L=2794; B=19.1mm Type 075 � � � � 106456
Belt 1 Riemen H-1325; L=3365; B=19.1mm Type 075 � � � � 106457

Fans Ventilatoren
Proc.fan 1 Prozessventilator GRF-4-315 / 143-300T; 3,0kW 3x230/400V 50Hz; 11,3/6,5A                 � � � � 105662
Proc.fan 1 Prozessventilator GRF-4-400/183-550T; 3x400-690V 50Hz; 11,3A; 5,5kW                        � � � � 105211
Proc.fan 1 Prozessventilator RHAD45C-2 7,5kW 3x400V / 50Hz � � � � 107708
Reg.fan 1 Reg.-Ventilator GMT-160 - 1.1 T; 1,1kW; 2800rpm; 3x230/400V / 50Hz; 3,7/2,5A � � � � 104674
Reg.fan 1 Reg.-Ventilator GMT300 - 150 T; 1,5kW; 3x230/400V  50Hz; 5,9/3,4A � � � � 103740
Reg.fan 1 Reg.-Ventilator GMT-300T -2,2kW; 3x230/400V      50Hz; � � � � 106520
Reg.fan 1 Reg.-Ventilator GMT500 -4,0kW; 3x230/400V  50Hz; � � � � 106502

Filter Filter
Filter proc. 2 Filter, Prozess Datapleat 495x495x45 G4 � � � � 106572
Filter proc. 2 Filter, Prozess Datapleat 595x595x48 G4 � � � � 106573
Filter 1 Filter Ecopleat 287x592x97 F7 � � � � 108351 Regeneration
Filter 1 Filter Ecopleat 592x490x97 F7 � � � � 108349 Regeneration
Filter 1 Filter AirMet 287x592x10 � � � � 108352 Regeneration
Filter 1 Filter Airmet 490x592x10 � � � � 108350 Regeneration

Regeneration heater -
Resistive heater

Regenererations-Erhitzer
Elektroheizung

Reg.heater 1 Reg.-Erhitzer, Elektro 30kW; 3x400V � � � � 107600
Reg.heater 1 Reg.-Erhitzer, Elektro 50kW; 3x400V � � � � 107553
Reg.heater 1 Reg.-Erhitzer, Elektro 74kW; 3x400V � � � � 106246
Reg.heater 1 Reg.-Erhitzer, Elektro 95kW; 3x400V � � � � 107497
Overheat protection 1 Sicherheitstemp.-Begrenzer TH1: heaTHERM 160-200°C � � � � 106157
Electric box 1 Schaltkasten Dwg. 10369-00 � � � � 106565
Electric box 1 Schaltkasten Dwg. 10368-00 � � � � 106566
Electric box 1 Schaltkasten Dwg. 10634-00 � � � � 106567
Electric box 1 Schaltkasten Dwg. � � � � 106568

Regeneration heater - 
Steam heater

Regenererations-Erhitzer
Dampfheizung

Reg.heater 1 Reg.-Erhitzer, Dampf QLSK-048-080-02-18-25-25 � � � � 106561
Reg.heater 1 Reg.-Erhitzer, Dampf Steam; QLSK-048-100-02-18-25-25 � � � � 106497
Electric box 1 Schaltkasten Dwg. � � � � 108127
Electric box 1 Schaltkasten Dwg. � � � � 107762
Electric box 1 Schaltkasten Dwg. � � � � 108129
Electric box 1 Schaltkasten Dwg. � � � � 106591

Other Sonstiges
PLC 1 PLC JZ10-11-UA24; Jazz C2:1 � � � � 107012
Sensor 2 Temperatursensor PT100 � � � � 107674

CZ-82,102,102L,104 STD - 13.12



Re
g.

 a
ir 

in
le

t

To
le

ra
nc

e

IS
O

 2
76

8-
1m

t=

D E FC

1
2

3
4

BA

3
2

1
5

C D

4
6

7
8

Th
ic

kn
es

s

R
ev 00

+
St

at
us

A B

expressly permitted by us.

Ti
tle

/D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

D
ra

w
n 

by

A
pp

ro
ve

d 
by

D
at

e

W
ei

gh
t (

Kg
)

D
ra

w
in

g 
no

Sc
al

e
Fo

rm
at A
3

D
S

T0
27

10

In
st

al
la

tio
ns

rit
ni

ng
 C

Z-
82

to any other party or used for purposes not

In
st

al
la

tio
n 

dr
aw

in
g

13
63

.0
65

-C
at

ar
in

a 
S

R
ev

 P
ar

t

00
+

D
at

e20
11

-0
4-

07

1:
25

Sh
ee

t/S
he

et

1/
1

copied, reproduced, transmitted or communicated

w
w

w
.d

st
-s

g.
co

m

D
es

ig
ne

d 
by

D
at

e

C
at

ar
in

a 
S

20
11

-0
4-

04

M
at

er
ia

l

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n

This document and its contents are the exclusive
property of DST Seibu Giken and must not be

S
ei

bu
 G

ik
en

 D
S

T 
A

B
+4

6 
8 

44
5 

77
 2

0

Pr
oc

es
s a

ir 
in

le
t

D
ry

 a
ir 

ou
t

W
et

 a
ir 

ou
t

 41 

 64,20 

 1190,20 

 728,50 

 1
06

0,
50

 

250

 2
87

,5
0 

 1
06

0 

 1511,50 
 1904,50 

 412 40
0

 2
36

6,
20

 

 77,43 

 1
52

,2
5 

15
9

 2
39

 

 319,50 

 9
6 

 6
74

,2
0 

 9
6  4
43

 



D
at

e

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n

M
at

er
ia

l

01

C
at

ar
in

a 
S

R
ev

St
at

us
To

le
ra

nc
e

t=

D E FC

1
2

3
4

BA

3
2

1
5

20
11

-0
2-

10
D

es
ig

ne
d 

by

Sh
ee

t/S
he

et

w
w

w
.d

st
-s

g.
co

m

C D

4
6

7
8

A B

expressly permitted by us.

Ti
tle

/D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

D
ra

w
n 

by

Ap
pr

ov
ed

 b
y

W
ei

gh
t (

Kg
)

Th
ic

kn
es

s

D
ra

w
in

g 
no

Sc
al

e

IS
O

 2
76

8-
1m

Fo
rm

at A
3

1:
25

D
S

T0
24

93

In
st

al
la

tio
ns

rit
ni

ng
 C

Z-
82

S
In

st
al

la
tio

n 
dr

aw
in

g 
C

Z-
82

S
D

at
e

to any other party or used for purposes not

C
at

ar
in

a 
S

73
9.

29
2

01

-

20
11

-0
2-

10
D

at
e

1/
1

copied, reproduced, transmitted or communicated

R
ev

 P
ar

t

This document and its contents are the exclusive
property of DST Seibu Giken and must not be

S
ei

bu
 G

ik
en

 D
S

T 
A

B
+4

6 
8 

44
5 

77
 2

0

Pr
oc

es
s a

ir 
in

le
t

Re
g 

a
ir 

in
le

t

RE
V

IS
IO

N
S

RE
V

.
D

ES
C

RI
PT

IO
N

D
A

TE
A

PP
RO

V
ED

01
D

im
en

sio
ns

 fo
r s

te
am

 c
on

ne
ct

io
n 

ch
an

ge
d

20
12

-0
9-

05
KS

St
ea

m
 in

D
N

25
 

ex
te

rn
a

l t
hr

ea
d

C
on

d
en

sa
te

 o
ut

D
N

25
 

ex
te

rn
a

l t
hr

ea
d

 1904,50 

 1
06

0,
50

 

 83  624 

W
et

 a
ir 

ou
t

 2
43

,2
5 

 2
87

,5
0 

 1511,50 

 412 

25
25

0

24
8

41
24

7

40
0

40
0

16
0

 2
36

6 

 3
47

 

 355 

 9
6 

 5
78

,2
0 

 77 
 1

52
 

 2
43

 

 9
7  1

30
 

 100 

D
ry

 a
ir 

ou
t

01
 64,20 

 1190,20 

 41 

 728,50 



To
le

ra
nc

e

IS
O

 2
76

8-
1m

t=

D E FC

1
2

3
4

BA

3
2

1
5

C D

4
6

7
8

Th
ic

kn
es

s

R
ev 00

+
St

at
us

A B

expressly permitted by us.

Ti
tle

/D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

D
ra

w
n 

by

Ap
pr

ov
ed

 b
y

D
at

e

W
ei

gh
t (

Kg
)

D
ra

w
in

g 
no

Sc
al

e
Fo

rm
at A
3

D
S

T0
26

80

In
st

al
la

tio
ns

rit
ni

ng
 C

Z-
10

2

to any other party or used for purposes not

In
st

al
la

tio
n 

dr
aw

in
g

20
71

.1
14

-C
at

ar
in

a 
S

R
ev

 P
ar

t

00
+

D
at

e20
11

-0
5-

17

1:
25

Sh
ee

t/S
he

et

1/
1

copied, reproduced, transmitted or communicated

w
w

w
.d

st
-s

g.
co

m

D
es

ig
ne

d 
by

D
at

e

C
at

ar
in

a 
S

20
11

-0
3-

29

M
at

er
ia

l

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n

This document and its contents are the exclusive
property of DST Seibu Giken and must not be

S
ei

bu
 G

ik
en

 D
S

T 
A

B
+4

6 
8 

44
5 

77
 2

0

W
et

 a
ir 

ou
t

63
0

 1
26

0,
50

 

 512 

 3
88

 

 1711,50 

 2104,50 

40
0

 2
94

,2
5 

 2
42

1,
70

 

 110,10 

 5
22

 

 7
1 

 6
51

,7
0 

400

 7
3,

50
 

 450,50 

 2
22

 
 2

01
,5

0 
 69,90 

Pr
oc

es
s a

ir 
in

le
t

Re
g.

 a
ir 

in
le

t

D
ry

 a
ir 

ou
t

 1406,50 

 71 

 70 

 802,50 



St
ea

m
 in

D
N

25
ex

te
rn

a
l t

hr
ea

d

C
on

d
en

sa
te

 o
ut

D
N

25
ex

te
rn

a
l t

hr
ea

d

 624  82,53 

Re
g.

 a
ir 

in
le

t

Pr
oc

es
s a

ir 
in

le
t

R
ev

St
at

us
To

le
ra

nc
e

t=

D E FC

1
2

3
4

BA

3
2

1
5

C D

4
6

7

C
at

ar
in

a 
S

00
+

Fo
rm

at

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n

8

A B

expressly permitted by us.

Ti
tle

/D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

D
ra

w
n 

by

A
pp

ro
ve

d 
by

D
at

e

W
ei

gh
t (

Kg
)

Sc
al

e

A
3

38
0.

00
0

In
st

al
la

tio
n 

dr
aw

in
g

1:
25

20
10

-1
2-

28
D

at
e

Th
ic

kn
es

s

D
at

e

IS
O

 2
76

8-
1m

M
at

er
ia

l

C
at

ar
in

a 
S

w
w

w
.d

st
-s

g.
co

m
00

+
1/

1

to any other party or used for purposes not

D
S

T0
23

63

copied, reproduced, transmitted or communicated

C
Z-

10
2S

In
st

al
la

tio
ns

rit
ni

ng
 C

Z-
10

2S

Sh
ee

t/S
he

et

-

R
ev

 P
ar

t

D
es

ig
ne

d 
by

20
10

-1
2-

28

D
ra

w
in

g 
no

This document and its contents are the exclusive
property of DST Seibu Giken and must not be

S
ei

bu
 G

ik
en

 D
S

T 
A

B
+4

6 
8 

44
5 

77
 2

0

 5
22

 
 5

78
,2

0 

 2
53

  2
22

 

 7
1 

400
 449 

31
5

 2
01

,5
0 

 108,60 

 71,40 

 7
6,

50
 

 2
42

1,
70

 

W
et

 a
ir 

ou
t

 1711,50 

 2104,50 

63
0

 3
88

 

 512 

 1
26

0,
50

  2
92

,7
5 

D
ry

 a
ir 

ou
t

 802,50 

 70 

 70 

 1406,50 



512

12
60

,5
0

13
94

,5
5

2104,50

393

38
8

29
4,

25

1381,50

D
ry

 a
ir 

ou
t

40
0

900

D
at

e

St
at

us

Ap
pr

ov
ed

 b
y

R
ev

 P
ar

t

1:
25

A
3

to any other party or used for purposes not

25
44

.5
51

Th
ic

kn
es

s

-C
at

ar
in

a 
S

IS
O

 2
76

8-
1m

Sh
ee

t/S
he

et

00
+

Sc
al

e

20
10

-1
2-

10
D

at
e

1/
1

8

C
Z-

10
2L

 In
st

al
la

tio
nd

ra
w

in
g

C
at

ar
in

a 
S

20
10

-1
2-

09

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n

t=

B

D
es

ig
ne

d 
by

7

M
at

er
ia

l

00
+

w
w

w
.d

st
-s

g.
co

m

R
ev

D
ra

w
in

g 
no

To
le

ra
nc

e

Fo
rm

at

D E FC

1
2

3
4

BA
expressly permitted by us.

D
ra

w
n 

by

2
1

5

C D

4
6

3

D
S

T0
22

93

C
Z-

10
2L

 In
st

al
la

tio
ns

rit
ni

ng
Ti

tle
/D

es
cr

ip
tio

n

copied, reproduced, transmitted or communicated

W
ei

gh
t (

Kg
)

A

D
at

e

This document and its contents are the exclusive
property of DST Seibu Giken and must not be

S
ei

bu
 G

ik
en

 D
S

T 
A

B
+4

6 
8 

44
5 

77
 2

0

Pr
oc

es
s a

ir 
in

le
t

63
0

W
et

 a
ir 

ou
t

31
5

Re
g.

a
ir 

in
le

t
40

0

28
6

25
51

22
8

882,50

67,95



t=

D E FC

1
2

3
4

BA

3
2

1
5

C D

4
6

7
8

A B

IS
O

 2
76

8-
1m

To
le

ra
nc

e

Th
ic

kn
es

s

R
ev

expressly permitted by us.

Ti
tle

/D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

D
ra

w
n 

by

Ap
pr

ov
ed

 b
y

D
at

e

W
ei

gh
t (

Kg
)

D
ra

w
in

g 
no

Sc
al

e
Fo

rm
at A
3

1:
25

D
S

T0
26

83

to any other party or used for purposes not

In
st

al
la

tio
n 

dr
aw

in
g

24
71

.8
72

-C
at

ar
in

a 
S

R
ev

 P
ar

t

00
+

D
at

e20
11

-0
4-

07

Sh
ee

t/S
he

et

1/
1

C
Z-

10
2L

S
 In

st
al

la
tio

ns
rit

ni
ng

copied, reproduced, transmitted or communicated

w
w

w
.d

st
-s

g.
co

m

D
es

ig
ne

d 
by

D
at

e

C
at

ar
in

a 
S

20
11

-0
3-

30

M
at

er
ia

l

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n
St

at
us

00
+

This document and its contents are the exclusive
property of DST Seibu Giken and must not be

S
ei

bu
 G

ik
en

 D
S

T 
A

B
+4

6 
8 

44
5 

77
 2

0

Pr
oc

es
s a

ir 
in

le
t

Re
g.

 a
ir 

in
le

t

D
ry

 a
ir 

ou
t

 900 

 70 

 70 

 1406,50 

W
et

 a
ir 

ou
t

D
N

32
ex

te
rn

a
l t

hr
ea

d

St
ea

m
 in

C
on

d
en

sa
te

 o
ut

D
N

32
ex

te
rn

a
l t

hr
ea

d
 82,50 

 706,50 

 1
26

0,
50

 

40
0

 2104,50 

 1711,50 

 2
94

,2
5 

 512 

 3
88

 

63
0

31
5

 2
53

 

 66,50 

 884 

 1
22

 

 7
81

 
 5

22
 

 7
1 

 2
55

1 

 2
26

,5
0 

40
0

 113 

 2
87

 



D
E

TA
IL

 B
 

S
C

A
LE

 1
 : 

20

 25  786 

 2
96

 
 2

5 

 827 

 1
25

6 

 2105 

 9
68

 

 512 

63
0

40
0

 393 

 1407 

 8
71

 

 70 

 484 

 158 

31
5

 2
19

 

 2
86

2 

 1
44

8 

 1
23

 

-

00
+

C
at

ar
in

a 
S

56
0

1:
25

R
ev

 P
ar

t

t=

D E FC

1
2

3
4

BA

3
2

1
5

C D

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n

C
Z-

10
4

20
11

-0
3-

03

D
ra

w
in

g 
no

4
6

7
8

A B

expressly permitted by us.

Ti
tle

/D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

D
ra

w
n 

by

Ap
pr

ov
ed

 b
y

D
at

e

W
ei

gh
t (

Kg
)

to any other party or used for purposes not

Fo
rm

at

00
+

R
ev

IS
O

 2
76

8-
1m

20
11

-0
3-

03

D
S

T0
25

72
To

le
ra

nc
e

1/
1

copied, reproduced, transmitted or communicated

D
at

e

C
at

ar
in

a 
S

In
st

al
la

tio
n 

dr
aw

in
g

D
es

ig
ne

d 
by

Th
ic

kn
es

s

Sc
al

e

D
at

e

A
3

M
at

er
ia

l

In
st

al
la

tio
ns

rit
ni

ng
 C

Z-
10

4

St
at

us

w
w

w
.d

st
-s

g.
co

m
Sh

ee
t/S

he
et

This document and its contents are the exclusive
property of DST Seibu Giken and must not be

S
ei

bu
 G

ik
en

 D
S

T 
A

B
+4

6 
8 

44
5 

77
 2

0

Re
g.

 a
ir 

in
le

t

D
ry

 a
ir 

ou
t

Pr
oc

es
s a

ir 
in

le
t

W
et

 a
ir 

ou
t



 9
00

 

 2
18

,5
0 

 2
97

1 

 6
23

 

 9
5 

 476 

 9
7 

31
5

D
N

 2
5

ex
te

rn
a

l t
hr

ea
d

St
ea

m
 in

 

C
on

d
en

sa
te

 o
ut

D
N

 2
5

ex
te

rn
a

l t
hr

ea
d

 82,50 

 706,50 

Re
g.

 a
ir 

in
le

t

Pr
oc

es
s a

ir 
in

le
t

D
ry

 a
ir 

ou
t

W
et

 a
ir 

ou
t

 1406,50 

 70 

 823 

M
at

er
ia

l

St
at

us

t=

D E FC

1
2

3
4

BA

3
2

1
5

C D

4
6

7
8

D
es

ig
ne

d 
by

In
st

al
la

tio
n 

dr
aw

in
g

A
3

Fo
rm

at
R

ev
 P

ar
t

D
S

T0
26

99

expressly permitted by us.

Ti
tle

/D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

D
ra

w
n 

by

Ap
pr

ov
ed

 b
y

D
at

e

W
ei

gh
t (

Kg
)

Th
ic

kn
es

s

D
ra

w
in

g 
no

IS
O

 2
76

8-
1m

to any other party or used for purposes not

1:
25

C
at

ar
in

a 
S

00
+

32
52

.5
60

20
11

-0
4-

01

1/
1

Sh
ee

t/S
he

et

In
st

al
la

tio
ns

rit
ni

ng
 C

Z-
10

4S

copied, reproduced, transmitted or communicated

-

w
w

w
.d

st
-s

g.
co

m

D
at

e20
11

-0
4-

01

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n

C
at

ar
in

a 
S

00
+

R
ev

Sc
al

e

To
le

ra
nc

e

A

D
at

e

B

This document and its contents are the exclusive
property of DST Seibu Giken and must not be

S
ei

bu
 G

ik
en

 D
S

T 
A

B
+4

6 
8 

44
5 

77
 2

0

40
0

 1
25

5,
50

  2
89

,2
5 

 1711,50 

 512 

 2104,50 

 3
83

 
63

0

D
E

TA
IL

 A 1
0 

 1
89

 

 3
98

 

 940 

 183,90 

 10,25 10



Substance Note Chemical
formula Cause

1 Oil vapor N/A Cloggs the micro pores on the silica gel/zeolite.
2 Ammonia 2ppm and above, prolonged exposure NH3
3 Amine RNH2
4 Hydrogen fluoride HF Corrodes the silica gel/zeolite.
5 Sodium hydroxide High concentration NaOH Dissolves the silica gel/zeolite.
6 Potassium hydrate High concentration KOH
7 Lithium chloride LiCl
8 Sodium chloride NaCl
9 Potassium chloride KCl
10 Calcium chloride CaCl
11 Magnesium chloride MgCl
12 Aluminum chloride AlCl3
13 Seawater N/A
14 Strong acid pH=3 and below N/A Deteriorates the honeycomb's physical structure.
15 Plasticizer N/A Cloggs the micro pores on the silica gel/zeolite.

16 Nitrogen oxides High concentration, excessive exposure NOx

17 Sulfur oxides High concentration, excessive exposure SOx

18 High-temperature steam Exposod to vapor of 100  and above. N/A Cracks occurs on the honyecomb.
19 Heat solubility dust N/A Dust covers the silica gel/zeolite surface.

There is no guarantee that other substances beyond this list may reduce the dehumidification performance or damage the silica gel/zeolite.

Harmful chemicals and solvents for rotors
SEIBU GIKEN CO.,LTD.

Reduced performance and/or rotor degradation is possible when adsorping the following substances.

Degrades the silica gel/zeolite.

Cloggs the micro pores on the silica gel/zeolite.

Deteriorates the honeycomb's physical structure.

Compounds-English v1.1 RevE





Avestagatan 33  |  SE-163 53 Spånga, Sverige

Tel: +46 8 445 77 20  |  Fax +46 8 445 77 39

www.dst-sg.com  |  info@dst-sg.com

DST sales representatives:

Austria
K.I.R.S.C.H. GmbH
Tel.: +43 (1) 997 16 14
www.kirsch-tec.at

Australia 
Air And Aqua Tech Pty. Ltd. 
Tel +61 1 300 002 228 
www. aaatec.com.au

Bangladesh
Airy International
Tel +88 0155 2421 054

Belgium
BEPA
Tel +3 207 175 0601
http://www.bepa.be

China
DST China
Tel +86 (0) 21 623 605 36
http://www.dst.cn

Croatia and Slovenia
K.I.R.S.C.H.Croatia
Tel +385 (0) 52 647 048 
www.kirsch-tec.at

Czech Republic
Flair, A.S.
Tel+420 (241) 774 105
www.flair.cz

Czech Republic
Filco spol s.r.c.
Tel +420 (495) 453 085
www.filco.cz

Denmark
GEOVENT A/S
Tel +45 8864 2211
www.geovent.dk

Egypt
Proservice
Tel +202 2743595

Estonia
Kliimaseade 
Tel +372 (6) 550 116
www.kliimaseade.ee

Finland
Kryotherm Oy
Tel +358-207 418 850
www.kryotherm.fi

France
C.B.K. L'Air Sec
Tel +33 1342 001 37
www.cbk.fr 

Germany
FREY-Aufbereitungstechnik für Gase
Tel +49 4193 75 560
www.ffrey.de

Greece
AAC-Gerasimos G. Kalavrias
Tel +30 (21) 0699 8953
www.kalavrias.gr

Hong Kong
Kai Mei Environmental Co.Ltd
Tel +852 2407 5190
www.e-iaq.com/

Iceland
Vélaverk HF
Tel +354 568 3536
www.velaverk.is

India
Kelvin Systems (P) Ltd. 
Tel +91 11 416 467 67
www.kelvinsystems.com/

India
United Humidifiers
Tel + +91 22 282 578 91
www.uesindia.com

Ireland
Coolair Ltd
Tel +353-1-451 12 44
www.coolair.ie

Italy
Angelantoni Life Science  S.r.l
Tel +39 02 93 97 011
www.angelantoni.it

Japan
SEIBU GIKEN CO., LTD.
Tel +81-929 425 711
www.seibu-giken.co.jp

Korea
Korhex Engineering Co. Ltd.
Tel +82231425658
www.korhex.co.kr

Malaysia
AAQ
Tel +603 4295 3295
www.aaq.com.my

Netherlands
D&F Techniek
Tel +31 161 453098
www.dftechniek.nl

Norway
Alfsen og Gunderson AS
Tel +47 22 70 77 00 
www.ag.no

Poland
DST Polska
Tel +48 56 46 81 177
www.dst-polska.com.pl

Portugal
Humitek Ingenieros, S.L. Madrid
Tel +34 609020303 
www.humitek.es 

Russia
Arktika
Tel +7 (495) 787 68 01
www.arktika.ru

Saudi Arabia & GCC Countries
Tamkeen
Tel +966 2 653 3395
www.exactair-sa.com/

Singapore
Way Technovation
Tel +65-68410060
www.way-technovation.com

Slovak Republic
Flair, a.s.
Tel +421 2 44632567
www.flair.sk

South Africa
Dry Air Solutions
Tel +27 (21) 789 23 08

Spain
Humitek Ingenieros, S.L. Madrid
Tel +34 609020303 
www.humitek.es  
Spain Delegación Barcelona: 
Camí dels Caputxins, 51 Mataró 08304

Sweden
West: Fuktbehandling AB
Tel +46 300 164 08
www.fuktbehandling.se

East: Garnsviken Fukt & Energiteknik AB
Tel +46 8 514 50 390
www.garnsviken.se

North: Polair Luftteknik AB
Tel +46 60-12 80 90
www.polair.se

South: Skandiluft Avfuktarservice AB
Tel +46 40 414770
www.skandiluft.se

Switzerland
Delta-E AG Lufttrocknung
Tel +41 41 281 30 40
www.delta-e.ch

Thailand
Satisfy All Co., Ltd.
Tel +66 02-995 5351 -2
www.satisfy.co.th

Turkey
Tetisan
Tel +90 212 623 2015
www.tetisan.com

Vietnam
CTY TNHH TA HA
Tel +84 8 2237 4914
www.taha.com.vn

Ukraina
Pentagra, AS
Tel/Fax: 6 576 050
www.pentagra.ee/

United Kingdom
Humidity Control Systems Ltd
Tel +44 1522 753 722
www.humiditycontrol.co.uk

USA
SGAmerica
Tel +1 240 379 7330
www.sgamerica.com


